
Contracts for Review by the JLCB & Joint Contracts Task Force, per R.S. 39:1590 Submitted: 12/17/2018
Division of Administration, Office of State Procurement Agency-specific contracts not available to OSP at the time of this reporting shall be reported in follow-up monthly reports on an ongoing basis.
For the month of November 2018

 # Contracting Agency Contract ID
Amend. 

#
Vendor Name Contract Type

Contract
Begin Date

Contract
End Date

Approval Date
State General Fund 

Amount
IAT Amount

Fees/Self-Gen. 
Amount

Stat. Ded. 
Amount

Federal Funds 
Amount

Total Amount 
of Contract 
(Multi-Yr)

Brief Description / Purpose
Discretionary?

(Agency-Assessed)

M 1 01-109 Coastal Protection & 
Restoration

4400015382 Lonnie G Harper & Associates Professional 9/1/2018 8/31/2021 11/2/2018 $333,333 1,000.000.00 Surveying services on projects initiated by Coastal 
Protection and Restoration on an as needed basis.

Discretionary

M 2 01-109 Coastal Protection & 
Restoration

44000154480 CH2M Hill Engineers Professional 9/1/2018 8/31/2021 11/30/2018 $666,667 $2,000,000 General Engineering Services for Coastal Protection Discretionary

M 3 01-109 Coastal Protection & 
Restoration

4400015381 C H Fenstermaker & Associates Professional 9/1/2018 8/1/2021 11/2/2018 $333,333 $1,000,000 Surveying services on projects initiated by Coastal 
Protection and Restoration on an as needed basis.

Discretionary

M 4 01-109 Coastal Protection & 
Restoration

4400009742 Dunlap Fiore LLC Professional 8/17/2016 8/16/2019 11/9/2018 $550,000 $1,000,000 Provide legal services, advice and consultation relative to 
coastal restoration, flood control and hurricane protection 
and related issues as identified and directed by the 
Department

Discretionary

M 5 04-141 Department of Justice 2000351164 2 Block Law Firm APLC Professional 2/1/2018 1/31/2020 11/20/2018 $75,000 $95,000 Provide legal services on behalf of the LA Department of 
Justice as requested by the Attorney General or his 
designee

Non Discretionary

M 6 04-160 Department of Agriculture 
and Forestry

4400013554 3 Garrison & Association Advertising Consulting 1/1/2018 12/31/2019 11/16/2018 $16,420 $85,000 Provide strawberry advertising promotions/public relations 
program to Louisiana Strawberry marketing board on an as 
needed basis

Discretionary

M 7 06-261 Department of Culture, 
Recreation and Tourism

2000379227 Access Marketing Personal 7/1/2018 7/7/2019 11/16/2018 $260,500 $260,500 Personal services with access marketing for representation 
of the Office of Tourism in Canada

Discretionary

M 8 08-400 Louisiana Department of 
Corrections

2000294727 6 Mary Leeann Scriber Wallace Consulting 10/1/2017 9/30/2020 11/16/2018 $19,665 $78,660 DWCC/BD T Aide Non Discretionary

M 9 08-400 Louisiana Department of 
Corrections

2000290315 4 Geraldine M. Carrier Consulting 10/1/2017 10/31/2018 11/20/2018 $78,660 Resignation only Non Discretionary

M 10 08-400 Louisiana Department of 
Corrections

2000286033 5 Calvin Mingo Consulting 10/1/2017 10/31/2018 11/20/2018 $62,700 Resignation only Non Discretionary

11 08-400 Louisiana Department of 
Corrections

2000361251 Texas Digestive Disease Professional 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 11/9/2018 $886,078 $2,658,234 Provides GI services to DPS&C Non Discretionary

M 12 08-400 Louisiana Department of 
Corrections

2000380434 Ron Sylvest MD Professional 10/1/2018 9/30/2019 11/20/2018 $57,375 $76,500 Orthopedic Services at LSP Non Discretionary

M 13 08-403 Office of Juvenile Justice 2000383246 Brandon P. Romano Psy. Professional 12/1/2018 11/30/2019 11/28/2018 $36,167 $62,000 To provide sex offender appraisals and treatment to youths Non Discretionary

M 14 08-403 Office of Juvenile Justice 2000354027 1 Christian Acres Youth Center Social Services 7/1/2018 5/31/2021 11/20/2018 $16,720,850 $16,720,850 Residential services Non Discretionary

15 08-415 Louisiana Department of 
Corrections

2000340074 Gateway Foundation Inc. Social Services 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 11/14/2018 $50,000 $-0- amendment to add Act 389 Non Discretionary

M 16 08-416 Louisiana Department of 
Corrections

2000362693 Steven E. Warren MD Consulting 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 11/15/2018 $32,400 $97,200 General eye treatment to offenders Non Discretionary

17 08-419 Department of Corrections 2000378725 GEO Re-entry Services LLC Social Services 10/1/2018 11/30/2018 11/19/2018 $104,420 $104,420 Non-residential services - Emergency contract Non Discretionary

18 08-419 Department of Corrections 2000378711 GEO Re-entry Services LLC Social Services 10/1/2018 11/30/2018 11/19/2018 $91,800 $91,800 Non-residential services - Emergency contract Non Discretionary

M 19 09-307 Louisiana Department of 
Health

2000196705 4 Covington & Burling Consulting 7/1/2016 6/30/2019 11/27/2018 $100,000 $1,350,000 Provide legal assistance in matters identified by the 
Department

Non Discretionary

Means of Finance

 M = Multi-Year (FYs) Page 1 of 4



Contracts for Review by the JLCB & Joint Contracts Task Force, per R.S. 39:1590 Submitted: 12/17/2018
Division of Administration, Office of State Procurement Agency-specific contracts not available to OSP at the time of this reporting shall be reported in follow-up monthly reports on an ongoing basis.
For the month of November 2018

 # Contracting Agency Contract ID
Amend. 

#
Vendor Name Contract Type

Contract
Begin Date

Contract
End Date

Approval Date
State General Fund 

Amount
IAT Amount

Fees/Self-Gen. 
Amount

Stat. Ded. 
Amount

Federal Funds 
Amount

Total Amount 
of Contract 
(Multi-Yr)

Brief Description / Purpose
Discretionary?

(Agency-Assessed)

Means of Finance

20 09-307 Louisiana Department of 
Health

2000374171 Institute for Healthcare Consulting 9/21/2018 3/20/2019 11/30/2018 $109,000 $109,000 To facilitate the creation of a customized change package 
or selection of interventions, building on the work already 
completed by Taking Aim at Cancer in Louisiana (TACL) 
designed to achieve the chosen priorities

Discretionary

21 09-326 Louisiana Department of 
Health

2000343896 1 Acadiana CARES Social Services 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 11/19/2018 $78,012 $85,113 $95,459 $8,252,684 $8,511,268 Amendment 1 extends contract to allow for continued 
services while RFP is being prepared.
Contractor will provide support to program activities in the 
prevention of STD/HIV infection, the provision of services 
for HIV-infected persons, and the monitoring of the 
STD/HIV epidemic over time.

Non Discretionary

M 22 09-326 Louisiana Department of 
Health

2000153431 2 Start Corp Social Services 12/1/2015 6/30/2020 11/20/2018 $4,281,570 $4,281,570 Amendment 2 extends contract term. Contractor will 
provide Permanent Supportive Housing (PSH) services.

Non Discretionary

M 23 09-326 Louisiana Department of 
Health

2000367839 Volunteers of America of Greater New 
Orleans

Social Services 10/1/2018 9/30/2021 11/19/2018 $3,711,114 $3,711,114 Contractor will provide Ryan White C.A.R.E. Act and 
HOPWA services.

Non Discretionary

M 24 09-326 Louisiana Department of 
Health

2000374889 NO AIDS Task Force Social Services 10/1/2018 9/30/2021 11/19/2018 $3,073,631 $3,073,631 Contractor will provide Ryan White C.A.R.E. Act and 
HOPWA services.

Non Discretionary

M 25 09-326 Louisiana Department of 
Health

2000153434 2 Volunteers of America of Greater New 
Orleans

Social Services 12/1/2015 6/30/2020 11/20/2018 $1,500,864 $1,500,864 Amendment 2 extends contract term. Contractor will 
provide Permanent Supportive Housing (PSH) services.

Non Discretionary

26 09-326 Louisiana Department of 
Health

2000352573 1 Southeastern Louisiana Area Health Social Services 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 11/28/2018 $59,077 $54,693 $307,493 Provide program support personnel to fulfill OPH program 
and grant requirements

Discretionary

27 09-326 Louisiana Department of 
Health

200036308 Mary Bird Perkins Cancer Center Social Services 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 11/1/2018 $250,000 $250,000 Contractor will provide 60 cancer screenings Discretionary

M 28 09-340 Louisiana Department of 
Health

2000381494 Lalitha Alla MD Professional 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 11/16/2018 $52,500 $157,500 Provide psychiatric consultations and evaluation services to 
individuals with developmental disabilities at Pinecrest SSC.

Non Discretionary

M 29 09-340 Louisiana Department of 
Health

2000338648 Alandria Neuro Center Professional 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 11/14/2018 $30,000 $90,000 Provide neurological services to individuals with 
developmental disabilities supported by Pinecrest SSC

Non Discretionary

M 30 10-360 Department of Children and 
Family Services

2000381994 Youth Empowerment Project Social Services 10/1/2018 9/30/2019 11/27/2018 $429,278 $429,278 Provides Supplemental Nutrition Assistant Program (SNAP) 
participants the opportunities to gain skills, training, or 
experience that will improve their employment prospects 
and reduce their dependence on SNAP benefits

Non Discretionary

M 31 10-360 Department of Children and 
Family Services

2000381921 Film Ideas Inc. Social Services 10/1/2018 9/30/2019 11/20/2018 $123,000 $123,000 SNAP ED Health Channel Objective is to  increase access to 
Nutrition Education information for children and adults that 
help them make healthy food choices

Non Discretionary

M 32 10-360 Department of Children and 
Family Services

2000380651 Vietnamese Initiatives Social Services 10/1/2018 9/30/2019 11/16/2018 $77,293 $77,293 Provide SNAP outreach assistance in Orleans, Jefferson and 
St. Bernard parishes

Non Discretionary

M 33 11-434 Department of Natural 
Resources

2000151681 7 Willis Engineering Professional 2/1/2016 1/31/2019 11/26/2018 $50,000 $184,900 Provide expert testimony pertaining to the state's 
ownership of mineral rights

Non Discretionary

M 34 12-440 Department of Revenue 2000381492 Quarles & Brady LLP Professional 7/17/2018 5/3/2021 11/15/2018 $100,000 $100,000 Provide expertise and consultation in the field of transfer 
pri8cing and all other tax issues relating thereto for matters 
in audit, audit review, settlement discussions, litigation 
and/or in any other stage related thereto.

Non Discretionary

M 35 14-474 LA Workforce Commission 2000379772 Jefferson Community Action Program Social Services 10/1/2018 9/30/2020 11/8/2018 $1,256,161 $1,256,161 Community Services Block Grant Discretionary

M 36 14-474 LA Workforce Commission 2000379775 LaSalle Community Action Assn Inc. Social Services 10/1/2018 9/30/2020 11/8/2018 $406,278 $406,278 Community Services Block Grant Discretionary

M 37 14-474 LA Workforce Commission 2000300178 1 Bossier Office of Community Services Social Services 10/1/2017 9/30/2019 11/1/2018  $300,548 $300,548 Community Services Block Grant Discretionary

M 38 14-474 LA Workforce Commission 2000381061 Natchitoches Parish OCS Social Services 10/1/2018 9/30/2020 11/9/2018 $194,680 $194,680 Community Services Block Grant Discretionary

 M = Multi-Year (FYs) Page 2 of 4



Contracts for Review by the JLCB & Joint Contracts Task Force, per R.S. 39:1590 Submitted: 12/17/2018
Division of Administration, Office of State Procurement Agency-specific contracts not available to OSP at the time of this reporting shall be reported in follow-up monthly reports on an ongoing basis.
For the month of November 2018

 # Contracting Agency Contract ID
Amend. 

#
Vendor Name Contract Type

Contract
Begin Date

Contract
End Date

Approval Date
State General Fund 

Amount
IAT Amount

Fees/Self-Gen. 
Amount

Stat. Ded. 
Amount

Federal Funds 
Amount

Total Amount 
of Contract 
(Multi-Yr)

Brief Description / Purpose
Discretionary?

(Agency-Assessed)

Means of Finance

M 39 14-474 LA Workforce Commission 2000376777 Webster Parish Police Jury Social Services 10/1/2018 9/30/2020 11/1/2018 $162,007 $162,007 Community Services Block Grant Discretionary

M 40 14-474 LA Workforce Commission 2000381071 Avoyelles Progress Action Comm. Social Services 10/1/2018 9/30/2020 11/15/2018 $151,985 $151,985 Community Services Block Grant Discretionary

M 41 14-474 LA Workforce Commission 2000379447 Iberville Parish Council Social Services 10/1/2018 9/30/2020 11/8/2018 $97,479 $97,479 Community Services Block Grant Discretionary

42 19-604 Louisiana State University 
Medical Center New Orleans

4400015888 Melisa Harrington MD APM LLC Professional 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 11/1/2018 $188,500 $188,500 Provide on call coverage and direct patient care services 
including staffing UH&C Nephrology Clinic

Non Discretionary

43 19-604 Louisiana State University 
Medical Center New Orleans

4400015806 George William Poche MD Professional 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 11/8/2018 $93,600 $93,600 Resident supervision and direct clinical care services Non Discretionary

M 44 19-604 Louisiana State University 
Medical Center New Orleans

4400015815 Lisa H. Dang Professional 9/1/2018 8/31/2019 11/9/2018 $65,328 $65,328 Provide for resident supervision, direct clinical care services, 
and Medical Student Director for the Department of 
Ophthalmology

Non Discretionary

M 45 19-604 Louisiana State University 
Medical Center New Orleans

4400016014 No Aids Task Force Social Services 11/1/2018 10/31/2019 11/20/2018 $194,570 $194,570 Provide the services of patient navigators who will identify 
and assist patients in reducing barriers to care and 
implementing and adhering to their plan of care, 
communicate with healthcare providers, provide referrals 
to clinical trials and assist patients

Discretionary

46 19-604 Louisiana State University 
Medical Center New Orleans

4400016042 Louisiana Primary Care Association Social Services 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 11/28/2018 $86,284 $86,284 Cancer Program Non Discretionary

47 19-611 Louisiana State University 
Health Sciences Center 
Shreveport

David Fulton Consulting 9/27/2018 9/28/2018 10/25/2018 $1,700 Serve as a member of the COBRE Cardiovascular Center 
external advisory committee for meeting

Non Discretionary

M 48 19-625 Louisiana Tech University 4400015803 Bradley Murchison Kelly & Shea LLC Professional 11/1/2018 10/31/2021 11/15/2018 $99,000 $297,000 Legal services and to advise the University on legal matters 
that may arise during the normal course of operation

Non Discretionary

M 49 19-627 McNeese State University 4400015789 Ruffalo Noel LLC Consulting 8/1/2018 7/31/2021 11/2/2018 $884,080 $884,080 enrollment consulting services Non Discretionary

M 50 19-629 University of La at Monroe Coast Professional, Inc Professional 8/1/2018 7/30/2019 10/16/2018 Teach Skin and wound  management online course Discretionary

M 51 19-629 University of La at Monroe GLOBAL KNOWLEDGE TRAINING Social Services 8/1/2018 7/31/2019 9/21/2018 $231,059 $231,059 IWTP ROGRAM GRANT REIPIENT TRAINING Discretionary

M 52 19-629 University of La at Monroe TTEC Consulting, Inc Social Services 10/1/2018 9/9/2019 10/25/2018 $94,450 $94,450 Training nr nurse Anne Simulator Discretionary

M 53 19-629 University of La at Monroe 4400015807 TTEC Services Corporation Social Services 10/1/2018 9/9/2019 11/9/2018 $94,450 $94,450 Teach IWTP courses Emotional Intelligence & Assessment 
Executive Presence & Assessment, Leadership Levers, etc.

Discretionary

M 54 19-629 University of La at Monroe API Fund for Payroll Education Inc dba 
American Payroll Association

Social Services 8/1/2018 7/31/2019 10/25/2018 $78,298 $78,298 IWTP grant recipient training Discretionary

M 55 19-631 Northwestern State University 4400015647 Natchitoches Community Alliance Consulting 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 11/13/2019 $50,000 $149,997 Consulting for NSU Economic Development Non Discretionary

56 19-648 Louisiana Technical College 4400015814 Audubon Engineering Company Professional 10/29/2018 6/30/2019 11/13/2018 $73,800 $73,800 To provide engineering assistance drawings for 
construction of a production trainer to ensure it meets 
standard safety and industry guidelines

Non Discretionary

M 57 19-678 Department of Education 2000380128 Gulf Coast Restoration Social Services 10/1/2018 9/30/2021 11/9/2018 $60,000 $60,000 Services provided through this contract will assist in 
facilitating family and community engagement as required 
by the Federal State Personnel Development

Non Discretionary

M 58 21-815 Office of Technology Services 2000325268 1 CGI Consulting 3/1/2018 5/31/2019 11/21/2018 $3,750,000 $3,750,000 IT services. Amendment 1 is to extend the term of the 
contract for another six months and increase contract 
amount by $1, 500,000.00

Non Discretionary

 M = Multi-Year (FYs) Page 3 of 4



Contracts for Review by the JLCB & Joint Contracts Task Force, per R.S. 39:1590 Submitted: 12/17/2018
Division of Administration, Office of State Procurement Agency-specific contracts not available to OSP at the time of this reporting shall be reported in follow-up monthly reports on an ongoing basis.
For the month of November 2018

 # Contracting Agency Contract ID
Amend. 

#
Vendor Name Contract Type

Contract
Begin Date

Contract
End Date

Approval Date
State General Fund 

Amount
IAT Amount

Fees/Self-Gen. 
Amount

Stat. Ded. 
Amount

Federal Funds 
Amount

Total Amount 
of Contract 
(Multi-Yr)

Brief Description / Purpose
Discretionary?

(Agency-Assessed)

Means of Finance

M 59 26-115 Facility Planning and Control 4400012098 4 Mark Cook Roofing Consultant LLC Consulting 6/12/2017 6/13/2019 11/30/2018 $238,800 Contract: Roofing consulting services.  Amendment 4:  
Reduce the reimbursable mileage expenses by $4050.00 
(from $32,760.00: 60,667 miles @ $0.54/mile to $28,710.00: 
53167 miles @ $0.54/mile).  The $4050.00 amount will be 
set aside for costs associated with lodging for over-night 
stays in accordance with PPM 49.  

Non Discretionary

M 60 B&C Board of Medical Examiners 4400012770 Princess Dennar, MD Professional 9/1/2017 8/31/2020 11/13/2018 $215,280 Health Policy Non Discretionary

M 61 B&C Board of Practical Nurse 
Examiners

4400015801 The Becknell Law Firm APLC Professional 1/1/2019 12/31/2020 11/13/2018 $200,000 Business Law Services Non Discretionary

M 62 B&C Board of Medical Examiners 4400009741 2 Allday Consulting Group Professional 7/1/2016 6/30/2019 11/7/2018 $112,680 Quarterly Reviews Non Discretionary

$18,431,166 $3,991,413 $2,529,294 $7,774,844 $18,584,836 $58,455,748

 M = Multi-Year (FYs) Page 4 of 4


