
Contracts for Review by the JLCB & Joint Contracts Task Force, per R.S. 39:1590 Submitted: 2/1/2019
Division of Administration, Office of State Procurement Agency-specific contracts not available to OSP at the time of this reporting shall be reported in follow-up monthly reports on an ongoing basis.
For the month of December 2018

 # Contracting Agency Contract ID
Amend. 

#
Vendor Name Contract Type

Contract
Begin Date

Contract
End Date

Approval Date
State General Fund 

Amount
IAT Amount

Fees/Self-Gen. 
Amount

Stat. Ded. 
Amount

Federal Funds 
Amount

Total Amount 
of Contract 
(Multi-Yr)

Brief Description / Purpose
Discretionary?

(Agency-Assessed)

M 01-100 Office of the Governor 2000384027 Starns Law Firm LLC Professional 2/6/2017 2/5/2020 12/28/2018 $50,000 $350,000 Provide consultation and representation of the Office of 
the Governor, the Louisiana Public Defender Board and the 
Louisiana State Public Defender in connection with the 
matter of Allen et al v. John Bel Edwards et al

Non Discretionary

M 01-107 Division of Administration 2000300665 1 Louisiana Housing Corporation (EBR 
Sanction Funds) 

Consulting 6/1/2017 7/31/2023 12/27/2018 $3,467,856 $8,780,546 Description: Increasing affordable housing stock in 
the State.  Amendment 1: Add an additional 
$3,467,856.42 for a total amount of $8,780,545.70.  
There is no change in term date or SOW.    

Non Discretionary

M 01-109 Coastal Protection & 
Restoration

4400015384 W. F. Baird & Associates LTD Professional 9/1/2018 8/31/2021 12/12/2018 $666,667 200,00.00 Coastal Engineering Services for Coastal Protection and 
Restoration Authority Projects

Discretionary

M 01-109 Coastal Protection & 
Restoration

4400015483 Aptim Environmental Professional 9/1/2018 8/31/2021 12/7/2018 $666,667 $2,000,000 Coastal Engineering Services for Coastal Protection and 
Restoration Authority Projects

Discretionary

M 04-141 Department of Justice 2000295889 Jill Hayes PHD APPC Personal 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 12/26/2018 $100,000 $-0- amendment to add services Non Discretionary

M 04-141 Department of Justice 2000220605 11 Schaerr Jaffe LLP Professional 10/1/2016 2/28/2019 12/4/2018 $1,175,000 $-0- amendment to add partner Non Discretionary

M 04-141 Department of Justice 2000328113 Lewis Roca Rothgerber LLP Professional 1/1/2018 12/31/2019 12/21/2018 $75,000 $325,000 Provide legal representation for the state and the attorney 
general's office in the matter of payments made 
improperly from the Motor Vehicles Underground Storage 
Tank Fund

Non Discretionary

M 04-141 Department of Justice 2000295452 4 Holtzman Vogel Josefiak PLLC Professional 8/29/2017 8/28/2019 12/4/2018 $125,000 $-0- amendment to add partner Non Discretionary

04-141 Department of Justice 2000371101 Dowd Scheffel PLLC Professional 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 12/21/2018 $100,000 $100,000 Provide legal services in June Medical Services, LLC V Gee 
et No. 3:16-cv-444 BAJ

Non Discretionary

04-165 Department of Insurance 2000380429 Tri-core Technologies Consulting 1/1/2019 6/30/2019 12/18/2018 $425,700 $425,700 Reengineering of the Attorney Repository Tracking 
System(ARTS)and engineering of the regulatory actions 
enforcement of module. 

discretionary

M 07-276 Department of Transportation 
& Development

2000306986 2 SSA Consultants Consulting 12/1/2017 11/30/2019 12/10/2018 $24,000 $94,000 To identify competencies and practices needed for 
successful performance, assess current and projected 
needs. 

Discretionary

M 08-402 Department of Corrections 2000325303 3 Kantrow, Spaht, Weaver & Blitzer Professional 12/20/2017 6/30/2019 12/10/2018 $400,000 $900,000 Provide legal support services for Civil Action in Middle 
District of Louisiana

Non Discretionary

M 08-403 Office of Juvenile Justice 2000385976 John J. Gianforte Inc. Professional 12/1/2018 11/30/2019 12/13/2018 $86,917 $149,000 To provide sex offender appraisals and treatment to OJJ 
Youths

Discretionary

08-405 Department of Corrections 20003855561 Lake Dental LLC Professional 12/3/2018 6/30/2019 12/7/2018 $75,208 $75,208 Dentistry Services Non Discretionary

M 08-425 Department of Public Safety 
and Corrections

2000377270 Southwest Louisiana Area Social Services 10/1/2018 9/30/2019 12/11/2018 $131,250 $175,000 Implement research pro9jects thru September 30,2019 Discretionary

M 09-305 LDH Medical Vendor 
Administration

2000107342 14 Louisiana Healthcare Connections, Inc. Consulting 2/1/2015 12/31/2019 12/17/2018 $3,903,687,580 $6,744,669,158 $10,648,356,738 Provide services to eligible Louisiana Medicaid enrollees. 
Amendment 14 revises language for the Managed Care 
Incentive Program and updates the rate certifications.

Discretionary

M 09-305 LDH Medical Vendor 
Administration

2000107342 15 Louisiana Healthcare Connections, Inc. Consulting 2/1/2015 12/31/2019 12/27/2018 $3,903,687,580 $6,744,669,158 $10,648,356,738 Provide services to eligible Louisiana Medicaid enrollees. 
Amendment 15 updates the rate certification.

Discretionary

M 09-305 LDH Medical Vendor 
Administration

2000107180 14 United Healthcare of LA, Inc. Consulting 2/1/2015 12/31/2019 12/17/2018 $3,531,773,821 $6,102,088,210 $9,633,862,031 Provide services to eligible Louisiana Medicaid enrollees. 
Amendment 14 revises language for the Managed Care 
Incentive Program and updates the rate certifications.

Discretionary

Means of Finance

 M = Multi-Year (FYs) Page 1 of 5



Contracts for Review by the JLCB & Joint Contracts Task Force, per R.S. 39:1590 Submitted: 2/1/2019
Division of Administration, Office of State Procurement Agency-specific contracts not available to OSP at the time of this reporting shall be reported in follow-up monthly reports on an ongoing basis.
For the month of December 2018

 # Contracting Agency Contract ID
Amend. 

#
Vendor Name Contract Type

Contract
Begin Date

Contract
End Date

Approval Date
State General Fund 

Amount
IAT Amount

Fees/Self-Gen. 
Amount

Stat. Ded. 
Amount

Federal Funds 
Amount

Total Amount 
of Contract 
(Multi-Yr)

Brief Description / Purpose
Discretionary?

(Agency-Assessed)

Means of Finance

M 09-305 LDH Medical Vendor 
Administration

2000107180 15 United Healthcare of LA, Inc. Consulting 2/1/2015 12/31/2019 12/27/2018 $3,531,773,821 $6,102,088,210 $9,633,862,031 Provide services to eligible Louisiana Medicaid enrollees. 
Amendment 15 updates the rate certification.

Discretionary

M 09-305 LDH Medical Vendor 
Administration

2000100373 14 Community Care Health Plan of Louisiana Consulting 2/1/2015 12/31/2019 12/17/2018 $1,958,164,644 $3,383,255,552 $5,341,420,196 Provide services to eligible Louisiana Medicaid enrollees. 
Amendment 14 revises language for the Managed Care 
Incentive Program and updates the rate certifications.

Discretionary

M 09-305 LDH Medical Vendor 
Administration

2000100373 15 Community Care Health Plan of Louisiana Consulting 2/1/2015 12/31/2019 12/27/2018 $1,958,164,644 $3,383,255,552 $5,341,420,196 Provide services to eligible Louisiana Medicaid enrollees. 
Amendment 15 updates the rate certification.

Discretionary

M 09-305 LDH Medical Vendor 
Administration

2000107363 14 AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana, Inc. Consulting 2/1/2015 12/31/2019 12/17/2018 $1,784,685,093 $3,083,523,016 $4,868,208,109 Provide services to eligible Louisiana Medicaid enrollees. 
Amendment 14 revises language for the Managed Care 
Incentive Program and updates the rate certifications.

Discretionary

M 09-305 LDH Medical Vendor 
Administration

2000107363 15 AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana, Inc. Consulting 2/1/2015 12/31/2019 12/27/2018 $1,784,685,093 $3,083,523,016 $4,868,208,109 Provide services to eligible Louisiana Medicaid enrollees. 
Amendment 15 updates the rate certification.

Discretionary

M 09-305 LDH Medical Vendor 
Administration

2000107367 14 Aetna Better Health, Inc. Consulting 2/1/2015 12/31/2019 12/17/2018 $1,212,281,456 $2,094,541,937 $3,306,823,393 Provide services to eligible Louisiana Medicaid enrollees. 
Amendment 14 revises language for the Managed Care 
Incentive Program and updates the rate certifications.

Discretionary

M 09-305 LDH Medical Vendor 
Administration

2000107367 15 Aetna Better Health, Inc. Consulting 2/1/2015 12/31/2019 12/27/2018 $1,212,281,456 $2,094,541,937 $3,306,823,393 Provide services to eligible Louisiana Medicaid enrollees. 
Amendment 15 updates the rate certification.

Discretionary

09-307 LDH Office of the Secretary 2000372780 Louisiana Association for Health P E 
Recreation

Consulting 10/8/2018 6/30/2019 12/10/2018 $10,000 $1,000,000 Provide training, teaching strategies, authentic assessment 
and best practice information to K-12 teachers in the areas 
of health and physical education.  Project is called Tour de 
Fitness.

Non Discretionary

M 09-307 LDH Office of the Secretary 2000257060 5 Don A. Zuelke Personal 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 12/18/2018 $155,000 $155,000 Polygraph Services Non Discretionary

09-307 LDH Office of the Secretary 2000372393 Louisiana Primary Care Association Inc. Social Services 10/9/2018 5/9/2019 12/26/2018 $60,000 $60,000 Serve as state coordinator and fiscal intermediary for the 
Minority Health Month Campaign in April 2019.

Non Discretionary

M 09-320 LDH Office of Aging and Adult 
Services

2000153419 2 Crescent Care/NO AIDS Social Services 12/1/2015 6/30/2020 12/5/2018 $2,757,424 $2,757,424 Amendment 2 extends contract term. Contractor will 
provide Permanent Supportive Housing (PSH) services.

Non Discretionary

M 09-320 LDH Office of Aging and Adult 
Services

2000153432 2 Volunteers of America Social Services 12/1/2015 6/30/2020 12/5/2018 $1,082,027 $1,082,027 Amendment 2 extends contract term. Contractor will 
provide Permanent Supportive Housing (PSH) services.

Non Discretionary

09-320 LDH Office of Aging & Adult 
Services

2000362910 Comm Care Corporation Social Services 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 12/10/2018 $470,000 $470,000 Provide management of the Jo9hn J. Hainkel Jr. Home and 
Rehabilitation Center.

Non Discretionary

M 09-330 LDH Office of Behavioral 
Health

2000282500 2 VCPHCS VI LLC Social Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 12/17/2018 $1,231,953 $2,708,999 Provide medically assisted therapy services Discretionary

M 09-330 LDH Office of Behavioral 
Health

2000282428 2 VCPHCS VI LLC Social Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 12/17/2018 $255,502 $1,012,236 Provide medication assisted treatment services Discretionary

M 09-340 LDH Pinecrest Supports and 
Services

2000342387 Perspective Psychiatry LLC Professional 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 12/3/2018 $64,000 $192,000 Provide psychological services to individuals supported by 
PSSC

Non Discretionary

09-340  LDH Pinecrest Supports and 
Services

2000381447 Central LA Cenla Neurology LLC Professional 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 12/26/2018 $85,800 $85,800 Provide neurological clinic to individuals with 
developmental disabilities supported by PSSC

Non Discretionary

M 09-340  LDH Pinecrest Supports and 
Services

2000353059 Samer Salti Professional 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 12/12/2018 $18,000 $54,000 Provide on call emergency dental services to individuals 
supported by PSSC

Non Discretionary

 M = Multi-Year (FYs) Page 2 of 5



Contracts for Review by the JLCB & Joint Contracts Task Force, per R.S. 39:1590 Submitted: 2/1/2019
Division of Administration, Office of State Procurement Agency-specific contracts not available to OSP at the time of this reporting shall be reported in follow-up monthly reports on an ongoing basis.
For the month of December 2018

 # Contracting Agency Contract ID
Amend. 

#
Vendor Name Contract Type

Contract
Begin Date

Contract
End Date

Approval Date
State General Fund 

Amount
IAT Amount

Fees/Self-Gen. 
Amount

Stat. Ded. 
Amount

Federal Funds 
Amount

Total Amount 
of Contract 
(Multi-Yr)

Brief Description / Purpose
Discretionary?

(Agency-Assessed)

Means of Finance

M 10-360 Department of Children & 
Family Services

2000384229 Feeding Louisiana Social Services 10/1/2018 9/30/2019 12/13/2018 $239,241 $239,241 Provide information about the Supplemental Nutrition 
Assistance Program (SNAP) and application assistance to 
families within targeted parishes in Louisiana.

Non Discretionary

M 10-360 Department of Children and 
Family Services

2000384255 Hope Ministries of Baton Rouge Social Services 10/1/2018 9/30/2019 12/19/2018 $146,408 $146,408 Provides Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program 
(SNAP) participants the opportunities to gain skills, training 
or experience that will improve their employment 
prospects and reduce their dependence on SNAP benefits

Non Discretionary

M 10-360 Department of Children and 
Family Services

2000381929 Nova Workforce Institute of NELA Social Services 10/1/2018 9/30/2019 12/18/2018 $99,710 $99,710 Provide SNA Participants the opportunity to gain skills, 
training, or experiences that will improve their employment 
prospects and reduce their dependence on Supplemental 
Nutrition Assistance Program

Non Discretionary

M 10-360 Department of Children and 
Family Services

2000384238 Covenant House Social Services 10/1/2018 9/30/2019 12/7/2018 $74,111 $74,111 Provide Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program 
(SNAP) to participants providing the opportunity to gain 
skills, training, or experiences that will improve their 
employment prospects and reduce their dependence on 
SNAP benefits

Non Discretionary

M 12-440 Department of Revenue 2000381523 Louisiana District Attorneys Assoc. Consulting 7/1/2018 6/30/2020 12/21/2018 $200,000 $200,000 Provide ongoing review and legal consultation to LDR in 
the facilitation of collection and prosecution of returned 
checks

Non Discretionary

13-856 Department of Environmental 
Quality

2000379982 Pinnacle Actural Resources Inc. Professional 11/1/2018 6/30/2019 12/27/2018 $113,000 $113,000 Financial Advisory Services for Actuarial Review of Motor 
Fuel Trust Fund

Non Discretionary

14-474 Louisiana Workforce 
Commission 

2000384951 Shawn Bonnette Personal 12/10/2018 6/30/2019 12/5/2018 $20,000  $151,985 Court Reporter for OWCA Discretionary

M 14-474 Louisiana Workforce 
Commission 

2000387331 Lafourche Parish Council Social Services 10/1/2018 9/30/2020 12/12/2018 $242,723 $242,723 Community Services Block Grant Discretionary

M 14-474 Louisiana Workforce 
Commission 

2000387715  Delta Comm.College/Fibrebond Social Services 1/7/2019 1/6/2020 12/18/2018 $133,425  $133,425 Incumbent Worker Training Program Discretionary

M 19-604 LSU Medical Center New 
Orleans

4400016175 Southeastern LA Area Health Social Services 9/1/2018 8/31/2019 12/21/2018 $354,367 $354,367 SELAHEC to provide programs in Southeastern Louisiana 
for medical, dental, nursing, and allied health personnel 
and students

Non Discretionary

M 19-604 LSU Medical Center New 
Orleans

4400016177 Southwest Louisiana Area Social Services 9/1/2018 8/31/2019 12/21/2018 $354,367 $354,367 SELAHEC to provide programs in Southeastern Louisiana 
for medical, dental, nursing, and allied health personnel 
and students

Non Discretionary

M 19-618 Southern University at 
Shreveport

PSC 1220-19 Assessment Technologies Institute, LLC Consulting 8/1/2018 7/31/2019 12/18/2018 $170,000 $170,000 ATI shall provide professional health care services on 
behalf of the University

Non Discretionary

M 19-618 Southern University 
Shreveport

4400015776 Ascend Learning Holding LLC Consulting 8/1/2018 7/31/2019 12/18/2018 $170,000 $170,000 Provide resources for nursing student assessment, 
remediation and evaluation program content

Discretionary

M 19-627 McNeese State University 4400013795 1 CD Advantage Consulting 1/24/2018 9/30/2019 12/18/2018 $83,000 $83,000 Educational Technology Discretionary

M 19-640 University of Louisiana at 
Lafayette

4400016083 Our Lady of Lourdes Regional Professional 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 12/6/2018 $149,997 $149,997 Provide Professional medical services to University student 
athletes requiring imaging services on an "as needed" basis

Discretionary

M 19-648 LA Technical and Community 
College System

4400016071 Xavier University Social Services 10/1/2018 9/30/2019 12/6/2018 $55,000 $275,000 Providing counseling and training services to small 
business owners

Discretionary

M 19-671 LA University Marine 
Consortium

4400013823 1 Scientific and Environmental Consulting 1/1/2018 12/31/2019 12/26/2018 $71,955 $98,943 Coastal Waters Consortium III Non Discretionary

 M = Multi-Year (FYs) Page 3 of 5



Contracts for Review by the JLCB & Joint Contracts Task Force, per R.S. 39:1590 Submitted: 2/1/2019
Division of Administration, Office of State Procurement Agency-specific contracts not available to OSP at the time of this reporting shall be reported in follow-up monthly reports on an ongoing basis.
For the month of December 2018

 # Contracting Agency Contract ID
Amend. 

#
Vendor Name Contract Type

Contract
Begin Date

Contract
End Date

Approval Date
State General Fund 

Amount
IAT Amount

Fees/Self-Gen. 
Amount

Stat. Ded. 
Amount

Federal Funds 
Amount

Total Amount 
of Contract 
(Multi-Yr)

Brief Description / Purpose
Discretionary?

(Agency-Assessed)

Means of Finance

19-678 Department of Education 2000386116 Teach for America Inc. Consulting 9/1/2018 6/30/2019 12/27/2018 $400,000 $400,000 Contractor will train and replace approximately 268 
members of its teaching corps in high needs public schools

Non Discretionary

M 19-678 Department of Education 2000383334 Laverne Dunn Consulting 9/30/2018 9/30/2021 12/10/2018 $180,000 $180,000 McKinney-Vento Assistance Act Non Discretionary

M 21-800 Office of Group Benefits 2000380901 Peoples Health Consulting 1/1/2019 12/31/2021 12/19/2018 $17 million $17 million Fully-insured Medicare Advantage HMO Non Discretionary

M 21-800 Office of Group Benefits 2000380092 Vantage Health Plan, Inc.  Consulting 1/1/2019 12/31/2021 12/19/2019 $12 million $12 million Fully-insured Medicare Advantage HMO Non Discretionary

M 21-800 Office of Group Benefits 2000144318 5 BCBS Consulting 1/1/2016 12/31/2019 12/20/2018 Add $970,000,000.00 
for a total amount of 

$3,970,000,000.00

$3,970,000,000 Contract: Administrative services to support the self-
funded medical plans offered by OGB.  Amendment 5: 
Extend end date through 12/31/19.  Add $970,000,000.00 
for a total amount of $3,970,000,000.00.  Add Israel 
language clause.  Revise SOW.  

Non Discretionary

21-800 Office of Group Benefits 2000231402 2 MedImpact Healthcare Systemmes, Inc.  Consulting 1/1/201 12/31/2019 12/21/2018 $1,370,000,000 $1,370,000,000 Description of Contract: Pharmacy benefit management 
services for OGB’s self-funded health plans. Amendment 2: 
Amended to reflect renegotiated discounts and rebates.  
No change in term date or amount.    

Non Discretionary

M 21-800 Office of Group Benefits 2000367811 Vantage Health Plan Consulting 1/1/2019 12/31/2021 12/10/2018 $140,500,000 $140,500,000 Fully insured Health Maintenance Organization Non Discretionary

M 21-800 Office of Group Benefits 2000141253 4 Vantage Health Plan, Inc.  Consulting 1/1/2016 12/31/2018 12/13/2018 $123,900,000 $123,900,000  Vantage Health Plan-HMO. Amendment 4: Add an 
additional $3,300,000.00 for a total amount of 
$123,900,000.00. Additional funds are required to pay the 
December 2018 invoice. 

Non Discretionary

M 21-800 Office of Group Benefits 2000384808 HMO LA Consulting 1/1/2019 12/31/2021 12/19/2018 $6,405,000 $6,405,000 Fully-insured Medicare Advantage HMO Non Discretionary

M 21-800 Office of Group Benefits 2000384392 Humana Consulting 1/1/2019 12/31/2021 12/19/2018 $2,450,000 $2,450,000 Fully-insured Medicare Advantage HMO Non Discretionary

M 21-815 Office of Technology Services 2000169487 2 Data  Recognition Corp. Consulting 11/10/2015 6/30/2021 12/14/2018 $51,084,997 $51,084,997 to provide an implementation plan that includes 
assessments in English, Mathematics, Science and Social 
Studies. This amendment is to outline assessment for 
years4-6 of the Contract and  add non summative 
assessment which has been  remained as  LEAP360.

Non Discretionary

21-815 Office of Technology Services 2000336441 2 Fast Enterprises LLC Consulting  07/01/2018  6/30/2021 12/6/2018 $3,900,000 $12,950,000 Add  Prohibition of Discriminatory Boycotts of Israel 
Language to the contract. There is no change to the cost 
and all other terms and conditions remain the same.

Non Discretionary

21-815 Office of Technology Services 2000380848 Ciber Global LLC Consulting  01/01/2019  12/31/2019 12/4/2018 $1,587,786 $1,587,786 12 month Emergency contract to continue providing 
applications programming and analysis support in order to 
augment the efforts of existing LWC programmer/analysts 
in providing support for the HIRE project and on-going 
maintenance and development of the existing legacy 
systems. 

Non Discretionary

M 21-815 Office of Technology Services 44000155501 1 Robinson Appraisal Serivices Consulting 6/11/2018 3/31/2019 12/11/2018 $75,225 Capital Outlay  $-0- amendment - Non Discretionary

M B&C Louisiana Real Estate 
Commission

4400014842 1 Constantine Cannon LLP Professional 1/1/2018 12/31/2020 12/18/2018 $2,750,000 Civil Liberty Services Non Discretionary

M B&C Louisiana State Licensing 
Board Contractors

4400016097 Seale & Ross APLC Professional 1/1/2019 12/31/2021 12/14/2018 $450,000 Legal Services Discretionary

M B&C Board of Physical Therapy 4400011671 Courtney Papale Newton Professional 6/1/2017 12/31/2018 12/11/2018 $300,000 Termination - no money involved Non Discretionary

M B&C Board of Examiners of Bar 
Pilots

4400016096 Michael G. Helm Professional 5/9/2018 5/8/2021 12/21/2018 $75,000 Investigator Services Non Discretionary

 M = Multi-Year (FYs) Page 4 of 5



Contracts for Review by the JLCB & Joint Contracts Task Force, per R.S. 39:1590 Submitted: 2/1/2019
Division of Administration, Office of State Procurement Agency-specific contracts not available to OSP at the time of this reporting shall be reported in follow-up monthly reports on an ongoing basis.
For the month of December 2018

 # Contracting Agency Contract ID
Amend. 

#
Vendor Name Contract Type

Contract
Begin Date

Contract
End Date

Approval Date
State General Fund 

Amount
IAT Amount

Fees/Self-Gen. 
Amount

Stat. Ded. 
Amount

Federal Funds 
Amount

Total Amount 
of Contract 
(Multi-Yr)

Brief Description / Purpose
Discretionary?

(Agency-Assessed)

Means of Finance

M B&C Louisiana State Licensing 
Board for Contractors

4400016095 Darrell White Professional 1/1/2019 12/31/2021 12/12/2018 $60,000 Business Law Services Discretionary

$24,782,177,311 $57,285,583 $1,645,634,386 $5,463,209 $42,822,224,501 $73,307,917,157

 M = Multi-Year (FYs) Page 5 of 5


